153,000 new Target Shares, 21,000 new Target Shares and 36,000 new Target Shares respectively to
be allotted and issued by the Target Company at a nominal consideration of HK$0.01 per Target
Share payable in cash.

The Purchaser shall settle the Subscription Consideration of HK$5,211,600 by the Disposal of the
Asset Shares from the Purchaser (after the Reorganization) to the Target Company at Completion.

Effect on the shareholding structure of the Target Company

As at the date of this announcement, the Target Company has an issued share capital of HK$600,000
divided into 700,000 Target Shares. The existing shareholding structure of the Target Company and
the effect on the shareholding structure of the Target Company upon Completion (assuming there are
no other changes in the issued share capital of the Target Company prior to the Completion) are set
out as follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after
completion of the

Acquisition (but before
completion of the

Subscription)

Immediately after
Completion (comprising
the Acquisition and the

Subscription)

Number of
Target
Shares

Approximate
% of

shareholding

Number of
Target
Shares

Approximate
% of

shareholding

Number of
Target
Shares

Approximate
% of

shareholding

Vendor A 546,000 78.00 357,000 51.00 510,000 51.00
Vendor B 70,000 10.00 49,000 7.00 70,000 7.00
Ms. Yim 84,000 12.00 84,000 12.00 120,000 12.00
Purchaser — — 210,000 30.00 300,000 30.00

Total 700,000 100.00 700,000 100.00 1,000,000 100.00

Basis of determination of the Consideration

The Consideration was determined after arm’s length negotiations between the Parties with reference
to (i) the capital requirements, financial performance and business prospects of the Target Company,
and (ii) the preliminary valuation of 30% equity interest in the Target Company of approximately
HK$9,180,000 as at 31 January 2023 as appraised by an independent valuer under the market
approach.

− 4 −

Conditions precedent

Completion is conditional upon all the following conditions being satisfied on or before the Long

Stop Date:

(a) the Purchaser having completed, and been satisfied (in its sole and absolute discretion) with the

[…]

combining their respective strengths and resources, so as to allow the Group to also capture a larger

market share in the overseas education services sector and further broaden the income stream of the

Group.

Furthermore, as most of the Consideration will be satisfied through the issue of the Consideration

Shares and the Disposal, the Board is of the view that the acquisition of the Target Company will not

impose material cashflow burden to the Group immediately.

In view of the above, the Directors are of the view that the terms of the Agreement are fair and

reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

− 10 −

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding structure of
the Company upon the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares (assuming that there are no
other changes in the issued share capital of the Company prior to thereto) are set out as follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately upon the
allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares

Number of
Shares

Approximate
% of

shareholding
Number of

Shares

Approximate
% of

shareholding

Beacon Enterprise Limited (Note) 375,000,000 74.41% 375,000,000 73.87%

Vendor A — — 3,283,200 0.65%
Vendor B — — 364,800 0.07%
Other Shareholders 128,984,000 25.59% 128,984,000 25.41%

Total 503,984,000 100.00% 507,632,000 100.00%

Note: The Company is held as to approximately 74.41% by Beacon Enterprise Limited as at the date of this

announcement. Beacon Enterprise Limited is beneficially owned as to 60%, 26%, 4%, 4%, 3% and 3%,

respectively, by Ms. Leung Ho Ki, June, Mr. Tam Wai Lung, Ms. Leung Ho Yan, Irene, Mr. Ng King Hang, Mr.

Chan Tsz Ying, Wister and Mr. Li Man Wai.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As all applicable percentage ratios (as defined in the Listing Rules) in respect of (i) the Acquisition
together with the Subscription; and (ii) the Disposal respectively are less than 5% and the
Acquisition Consideration will be partly satisfied by the allotment and issue of the Consideration